#### **ORDINANCE NO. 1541**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE (CMC) CHAPTER 2.20.040 REGARDING THE LIBRARY BOARD TERM OF OFFICE IN THE CITY OF CANBY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby currently has an ordinance regarding library board members and their terms of office; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby desires to amend the ordinance to better address board member attendance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Canby Municipal Code can be better enforced in a more consistent fashion with a change of attendance policy.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The Canby Municipal Code (CMC) Chapter 2.20.040 is hereby amended to read as follows:

### § 2.20.040 Term of office; vacancies.

Appointees shall hold office for 4-year terms from July 1 in the year of their appointment. At the expiration of the term of a Board member, the City Council shall appoint a new member or may reappoint a member for a term of 4 years. Members shall be limited to 2 consecutive terms. If a vacancy occurs, the City Council shall appoint a new member to complete the unexpired term. Procedure for all appointments by the City Council shall follow §2.20.030 above. Any Board member failing to attend 3 consecutive Board meetings in a calendar year without approval of the Board chairperson may be removed by the City Council and a new member appointed to complete the unexpired term. Library Board members serve at the pleasure of the City Council and are subject to removal at any time by the Council with or without cause.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, November 18, 2020, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, December 2, 2020, commencing at the hour of 7:00 p.m. at the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NW 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Melissa Bisset, CMC City Recorder

Page 1 of 2

**PASSED** on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on December 2, 2020 by the following vote:

YEAS 4 NAYS 0 Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

wet Melissa Bisset, CMC

City Recorder

Ordinance 1541

## **AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING**

STATE OF OREGON	)		
	)		
County of Clackamas	)	ss:	
	)		
CITY OF CANBY	)		

I, Melissa Bisset, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the City Recorder for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, Oregon, a City duly incorporated under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oregon.

That on the 18th day of November, 2020 the Council for said City of Canby held a Regular City Council Meeting, at which meeting Ordinance No. 1541 was read for the first time and passed by the vote of said Council and was then and there ordered posted in at least three (3) public and conspicuous places in said City for a period of five (5) days prior to the second reading and final vote on said Ordinance, as provided in Section 2 of Chapter 8 of the Charter of the City of Canby, and

Thereafter, on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020, I personally posted said Ordinance in the following three (3) conspicuous places, all within the said City of Canby, to wit:

- Canby Civic Building Front Doors 1.
- 2. Canby Post Office
- 3. City of Canby Web Page

That since said posting on the date aforesaid, the said Ordinance will remain posted in the said three (3) public and conspicuous places continuously for the period of five (5) days and until the very 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2020.

Melissa Bisset, City Recorder

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2020.

Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: September 4, 2022

